

District Court, Boulder County, Colorado 1777 Sixth Street, Boulder, CO 80302	DATE FILED: March 24, 2021 2:58 PM FILING ID: A10682315778A CASE NUMBER: 2021CR497
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO vs. AHMAD AL ALIWI ALISSA , Defendant	<input type="checkbox"/> COURT USE ONLY <input type="checkbox"/>
Michael T. Dougherty Twentieth Judicial District District Attorney, # 41831 Office Of The District Attorney 1777 6th Street Boulder, CO 80302 Phone Number: 303-441-3700 Fax: 303-441-4703	Case No: D0072021CR000497 Div: 13 Courtroom:
COMPLAINT AND INFORMATION	

CHARGES: 11

COUNT 1: MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a) (F1){01011}

COUNT 2: MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a) (F1){01011}

COUNT 3: MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a) (F1){01011}

COUNT 4: MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a) (F1){01011}

COUNT 5: MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a) (F1){01011}

COUNT 6: MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a) (F1){01011}

COUNT 7: MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a) (F1){01011}

COUNT 8: MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a) (F1){01011}

COUNT 9: MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a) (F1){01011}

Permission to file information in district court granted:

Judge: _____
Signature
Date

COUNT 10: MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-3-107 (F1){01061}

COUNT 11: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-3-107;18-2-101 (F2){01061A}

Michael T. Dougherty, District Attorney for the Twentieth Judicial District, of the State of Colorado, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Colorado, informs the court of the following offenses committed, or triable, in the County of Boulder:

COUNT 1-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F1)

On or about March 22, 2021, Ahmad Al Aliwi Alissa unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, caused the death of Jody Waters; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(a), C.R.S.

COUNT 2-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F1)

On or about March 22, 2021, Ahmad Al Aliwi Alissa unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, caused the death of Lynn Murray; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(a), C.R.S.

COUNT 3-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F1)

On or about March 22, 2021, Ahmad Al Aliwi Alissa unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, caused the death of Kevin Mahoney; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(a), C.R.S.

COUNT 4-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F1)

On or about March 22, 2021, Ahmad Al Aliwi Alissa unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, caused the death of Neven Stanisic; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(a), C.R.S.

COUNT 5-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F1)

On or about March 22, 2021, Ahmad Al Aliwi Alissa unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, caused the death of Tralona Bartkowiak; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(a), C.R.S.

COUNT 6-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F1)

On or about March 22, 2021, Ahmad Al Aliwi Alissa unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, caused the death of Suzanne Fountain; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(a), C.R.S.

COUNT 7-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F1)

On or about March 22, 2021, Ahmad Al Aliwi Alissa unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, caused the death of Denny Stong; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(a), C.R.S.

COUNT 8-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F1)

On or about March 22, 2021, Ahmad Al Aliwi Alissa unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, caused the death of Teri Leiker; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(a), C.R.S.

COUNT 9-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F1)

On or about March 22, 2021, Ahmad Al Aliwi Alissa unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, caused the death of Rikki Olds; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(a), C.R.S.

COUNT 10-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F1)

On or about March 22, 2021, Ahmad Al Aliwi Alissa unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself caused the death of Officer Eric Talley.

Further, the victim was a peace officer engaged in the performance of his duties; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-3-107, C.R.S.

COUNT 11-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F2)

On or about March 22, 2021, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, Ahmad Al Aliwi Alissa unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself attempted to cause the death of Officer Richard Steidell.

Further, the victim was a peace officer engaged in the performance of his duties; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a), 18-3-107, and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

All offenses against the peace and dignity of the people of the State of Colorado.

Michael T. Dougherty
District Attorney, #: 41831

By: /s/ Michael T. Dougherty Date: 3/24/2021
Michael T. Dougherty #: 41831
District Attorney

ENDORSED WITNESS LIST

Sarah D. Cantu
Boulder Police Department
1805 33rd Street
Boulder, CO 80301

NOTICE OF ENDORSEMENT OF ADDITIONAL WITNESSES

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

vs.

AHMAD AL ALIWI ALISSA

Defendant.

CR NUMBER: 21-2422

Charles Heidel

Chris Merkle

Donna Teague

Gary Thatcher

Jennifer Langfield

John Smith

Kimberly Thompson

Kristin Weisbach

Marci Lieberman

Mark Husmann

Matt Beers

Mike Bihrlle

Sandra Campanella

Office Of The District Attorney
Twentieth Judicial District
1777 6th Street
Boulder, CO 80302

DEFENDANT INFORMATION

DOB: 4/17/1999

Race: W Gender: M

Height: 506 Weight: 200 Hair: BRO Eye: GRN

Birthplace: Tattoo:

Address: [REDACTED]
[REDACTED] - [REDACTED]

Home Phone #: Work Phone #:

AKA:

CASE INFORMATION

Arresting Agency:

Arresting ORI: Other Number:

Offense Agency: Boulder Police Department

Offense ORI: [REDACTED]

Arrest #: Agency Case #: 21-2422

Date of Arrest: BAC: _____

CCIC#: _____ NCIC #: SID#: [REDACTED]